

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

----- X	:	
3M COMPANY,	:	<b>Civil Action No.</b>
	:	<b>1:11-CV-01527-RLW</b>
	:	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	:	
	:	
- v -	:	<b>ORAL HEARING</b>
	:	<b>REQUESTED</b>
	:	
<b>HARVEY BOULTER,</b>	:	
<b>PORTON CAPITAL TECHNOLOGY FUNDS,</b>	:	
<b>PORTON CAPITAL, INC., LANNY DAVIS,</b>	:	
<b>LANNY J. DAVIS &amp; ASSOCIATES, PLLC and</b>	:	
<b>DAVIS-BLOCK LLC,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Defendants.</b>	:	
----- X	:	

**3M COMPANY’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS’ SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR DISCOVERY AND CONTINUANCE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
A. The Underlying Controversy: The Litigation In London .....	3
B. Defendants’ Conceive A Multi-Pronged Conspiracy To Coerce 3M Into Making A Windfall Payment To Settle The London Litigation, Including: (1) Threats To Artificially Depress 3M’s Stock Price; (2) A Public Smear Campaign; (3) Buying Access To British Officials In Order To Directly Interfere With 3M’s Existing And Prospective Business with The U.K. Government; And (4) Overt Blackmail. ....	6
1. Boulter orchestrates threats to 3M’s stock price if the company refused to pay former Acolyte shareholders tens of millions of dollars.....	7
2. Davis joins Defendants’ scheme to coerce 3M to capitulate to Claimants’ unreasonable settlement demands in the London Litigation.....	9
3. Defendants’ malicious and defamatory media campaign against 3M.....	10
4. Defendants’ initially covert scheme to tortiously interfere with 3M’s significant business interests with the U.K. government by “buying” access to key British officials through Tetra Strategy.....	12
5. Defendants implement the next phase of their illegal conspiracy— blackmail and intimidation. ....	14
C. The U.K. Parliament Investigates, And Fox Resigns. ....	18
D. The Damage Done .....	20
III. 3M’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS’ SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS.....	20
A. Summary Of Argument.....	20
B. Arguments And Authorities.....	21
1. The Home Rule Act prohibits the Council from enacting legislation “with respect to” the courts. ....	21
2. The Act plainly establishes new procedures “with respect to” the District of Columbia Courts.....	22
3. Because the Act is legislation “with respect to” the courts, it was beyond the Council’s power to enact, and is thus void.....	24

- IV. 3M’S CROSS-MOTION FOR DISCOVERY AND CONTINUANCE .....25
  - A. Summary Of Argument.....25
  - B. Before Responding To The Motion, At A Minimum, 3M Is Entitled To All Discovery It Would Otherwise Be Entitled To Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....27
    - 1. Under the *Erie* Doctrine, the Act’s discovery provisions should not be applied in federal court.....27
    - 2. Even if this Court finds the Act’s discovery provisions are applicable to this matter, their scope must be interpreted to give 3M at least the discovery that would otherwise be available to it under Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....32
  - C. 3M Is Entitled To Discovery Of Evidence Establishing That Davis’s Defamatory Statements And Actions Were Not Made While Advocating On Behalf Of Issues Of Public Interest, Were Knowingly Or Recklessly False, Were Made With Actual Malice, And Were Not Otherwise Privileged.....32
    - 1. Discovery will show that Davis’s and Boulter’s communications to 3M’s counsel were for an improper purpose. ....33
    - 2. Discovery will show Davis knew that his allegations that 3M sabotaged BacLite and thus killed thousands of people were false. ....35
    - 3. 3M is entitled to discovery to prove that Davis acted with malice. ....36
    - 4. Discovery will demonstrate that Davis may not invoke any of the privileges he claims to assert. ....37
    - 5. The Act does not apply to 3M’s claims for tortious interference, and, in any event, 3M can demonstrate that it is likely to succeed on the merits of those claims. ....39
    - 6. Specific discovery needed by 3M to respond to the Special Motion.....41
- V. CONCLUSION.....44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aeroplata Corp. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82180 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2006) .....	31
<i>Agee v. Muskie</i> , 629 F.2d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	2
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	29, 32
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	38
<i>Baker v. D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	41
<i>Benic v. Reuters Am.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. D.C. 2004) .....	35
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001) .....	23
<i>Bulletin Displays, LLC v. Regency Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	32
<i>Burke v. Air Serv. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	27
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	27
<i>Capitol Med. Ctr., LLC v. Amerigroup Md., Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	27
<i>Columbia First Bank v. Ferguson</i> , 665 A.2d 650 (D.C. 1995) .....	25, 38
<i>CSX Transp. v. Williams</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (D.D.C. Apr. 22 2005) .....	2
<i>De Savitsch v. Patterson</i> , 81 U.S. App. D.C. 358, 159 F.2d 15 (1946) .....	37

*Dyson v. Winfield*,  
113 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000).....31

*Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*,  
365 U.S. 127 (1961).....39

*El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates*,  
496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“In the context of a defamation claim, bad faith  
vitiates the common interest privilege under District of Columbia law.”).....38

*Elliott v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*,  
2006 U.S. dist. LEXIS 93258 (D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2006).....31

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....25, 27, 30

*Fisher v. Washington Post Co.*,  
212 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1965) .....37

*Flatley v. Mauro*,  
139 P. 3d 2 (Cal. 2006).....34

*Gen. Serv. Employees Union v. NLRB*,  
578 F.2d 361 (D.C. Cir.).....34

*Godin v. Schenks*,  
629 F.3d 79 .....32

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....2

*Hanna v. Plumer*,  
380 U.S. 460, 85 S. Ct. 1136, 14 L. Ed. 2d 8 (1965).....27

*Hemphill v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
982 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....27

*Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC*,  
566 F.3d 164 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....32

*Hutchinson v. Proxmire*,  
443 U.S. 111 (1979).....36

*In re Bah*,  
321 B.R. 41 (9th Cir. 2005) .....30, 32

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*,  
593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....37



*\*Kahn v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.*,  
428 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....31

*KBI Transp. Servs. v. Med. Transp. Mgmt.*,  
679 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2010).....27

*Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3197 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2007).....37

*Martin v. Malhoyt*,  
830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....31

*Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.*,  
447 F.3d 843, 371 U.S. App. D.C. 68 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....38

*McFarlan v. Sheridan Square Press*,  
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36

*McWay v. LaHood*,  
269 F.R.D. 35 (D. D.C. 2010).....31

*\*Metabolife Int’l v. Warnick*,  
264 F.3d 832 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....29, 30, 32

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....39

*\*Nixon v. Haag*,  
2009 WL 2026343 (S.D. Ind. July 7, 2009).....24, 30, 31

*Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.*,  
452 F.3d 902, 371 U.S. App. D.C. 526 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....27

*Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.*,  
424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980) .....37

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....34

*\*Rodgers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.*,  
57 F.Supp.2d 973 (C.D.Cal. 1999) .....30, 31, 36

*Rueber v. United States*,  
1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18382 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 1982) .....37

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 1413 (2010).....28

*Solers, Inc. v. Doe*,  
977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009) .....38

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....36

\**Stuart v. Walker*,  
6 A.3d 1215.....22

*The Washington Post v. Robinson*,  
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....2

*United States v. Stover*,  
650 F.3d 1099 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....39

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 740 (1980).....27, 28

*Washington Times Co. v. Bonner*,  
86 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....37

**STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 1-201.01 .....21, 24

D.C. Code § 1-206.02(4).....21, 25

D.C. Code § 11-101, *et seq.* .....22

D.C. Code §11-946 .....22

D.C. Code § 11-976 .....25

D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....33, 39, 40, 43

D.C. Code § 16-5502(c).....23, 25, 27, 28, , 29, 30, 31, 44

D.C. Code § 16-5504 .....23

Pub. L. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 .....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....22, 23, 40, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....23, 30

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 598 .....38, 44

**NEWS AND PUBLICATIONS**

Andrew Jack, *Financial Times* (Oct. 7, 2011), *Secret Meetings And Blackmail Claims*,  
<http://www.ft.com/intl/cms/s/0/e4742f0c-f110-11e0-b56f-00144feab49a.html#axzz1buufSTDR>..... 11

Ben Geoghegan, *BBC* (Oct. 8, 2011), *PM Demands Liam Fox MoD Inquiry Answers On Monday*,  
<http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-15228545>.....11

*Timeline: Events That Led to Fox Resignation*, *Sky.com* (Oct. 15, 2011),  
<http://news.sky.com/home/politics/article/16089239> .....26

Liam Fox row: *Werritty ‘described as a special adviser’* (Oct. 11, 2011),  
<http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-15263284>.....26
